

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

Cause No. 23S-OR-311

State of Indiana ex rel. Richard Allen,)	
)	
Relator,)	
)	Original Action from the
v.)	Carroll Circuit Court
)	
Carroll Circuit Court and)	Trial Court Cause No.
The Honorable Frances C. Gull, Special)	08C01-2210-MR-000001
Judge,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO RELATOR'S VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Matthew R. Gutwein (#16414-49)
Christopher S. Stake (#27356-53)
DELANEY & DELANEY LLC
3646 N. Washington Blvd.
Indianapolis, IN 46205
Tel: (317) 920-0400

Attorneys for Respondent, the Honorable
Frances C. Gull, Special Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Relator’s Petition Fails the Mandatory Procedural Requirements for Seeking a Writ.....	7
A. Relator Does Not Have a Clear and Unquestioned Right to Have His Counsel Reinstated	7
B. Relator’s Remedies by Appeal Are Wholly Adequate.	9
II. The Trial Court Did Not Violate Relator’s Sixth Amendment Rights by Removing Relator’s Counsel.....	10
A. Respondent Properly Exercised Her Discretion to Protect Relator’s Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel by Removing Baldwin and Rozzi	10
1. Baldwin and Rozzi failed to take reasonable steps to safeguard confidential case materials, including crime scene photos	12
2. Baldwin emailed confidential work product to an unauthorized person and Baldwin and Rozzi failed to timely report the leak to the trial court or prosecutor	13
3. Baldwin and Rozzi made extrajudicial statements that had a substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing the case	13
4. Baldwin and Rozzi provided false information to the trial court	14
B. The Trial Court Afforded Relator Adequate Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard Before Removing His Counsel.....	16
III. Relator’s Request for this Court to Order Respondent’s Disqualification Fails Because Respondent Has Shown No Bias or Prejudice Toward Relator, His Current Counsel or His Former Counsel	17
A. Baldwin and Rozzi No Longer Represent Relator, and Relator Alleges No Bias Toward Himself or His Current Counsel	18

B. Relator Fails to Show that Respondent Has Actual Bias or Prejudice
Against Baldwin and Rozzi..... 19

IV. The Court Should Deny Relator’s Request to Reinstate the Trial Date.
Relator Requested the Continuance..... 20

V. The Court Should Deny Amicus’s Request to Refer Appointment of
Replacement Counsel to the State Public Defender 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF WORD COUNT 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barham v. State, 641 N.E.2d 79 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994) 9

Cheek v. State, 79 N.E.3d 388 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) 18

Clements v. State, 306 Ark. 596 (1991) 9

Conley v. State, 183 N.E.3d 276 (Ind. 2022) 15

Garland v. State, 788 N.E.2d 425 (Ind. 2003) 18

Hanna v. State, 714 N.E.2d 1162 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) 9

Harling v. United States, 387 A.2d 1101 (D.C. 1978) 9, 11

Harris v. State, 427 N.E.2d 658 (Ind. 1981) 11

In re Estate of Wheat, 858 N.E.2d 175 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) 19

L.G. v. S.L., 88 N.E.3d 1069 (Ind. 2018) 18, 19

Lasley v. State, 510 N.E.2d 1340 (Ind. 2003) 18

Latta v. State, 743 N.E.2d 1121 (Ind. 2001) 9, 11

Mathews v. State, 64 N.E.3d 1250 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) 18, 19

McKinnon v. State, 526 P.2d 18 (Alaska 1974) 9

People ex rel. Robert James Rainey, 527 P.3d 387 (Colo. 2023) 9

People v. Davis, 114 Ill. App. 3d 537 (Ill. Ct. App. 1983) 9

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966) 12

State ex rel. City of New Haven v. Allen Superior Court, 699 N.E.2d 1134 (Ind. 1998) 7

State ex rel. Commons v. Pera, 987 N.E.2d 1074 (Ind. 2013) 7, 8, 10

State ex rel. Durham v. Marion Circuit Court, 162 N.E.2d 505 (Ind. 1959) 9

State ex rel. Goldsmith v. Superior Court of Marion Cnty., Criminal Div., etc., 463 N.E.2d 273 (Ind. 1984) 7

State ex rel. Jones v. Knox Superior Court No. 1, 728 N.E.2d 133 (Ind. 2000) 8

<i>State ex rel. Woodford v. Marion Superior Court</i> , 655 N.E.2d 63 (Ind. 1995) ..	7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Huskey</i> , 82 S.W.3d 297 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2002)	16
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 177 Conn. App. 18 (2017)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 538 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1976).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 115 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Panzardi Alvarez</i> , 816 F.2d 813 (1st Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Voss v. State</i> , 856 N.E.2d 1211 (Ind. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 969 N.E.2d 46 (Ind. 2012)	15
<i>Ware v. State</i> , 567 N.E.2d 803 (Ind. 1991)	18
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	10
<i>Willis v. Dilden Bros.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1167 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022).....	18, 19
<i>Zavodnik v. Harper</i> , 17 N.E.3d 259 (Ind. 2014)	17, 19

Statutes

Ind. Code § 33-40-7-10.....	20
-----------------------------	----

Rules

Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.7	17
Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.7, <i>Commentary</i>	17-18
Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.11	17
Ind. Appellate Rule 14(B)	9
Ind. Original Actions Rule 1(C).....	7
Ind. Original Actions Rule 3(A)(6)	9
Ind. Professional Conduct Rule 1.15.....	12
Ind. Professional Conduct Rule 1.6, Comment 16.....	12
Ind. Professional Conduct Rule 3.3.....	14
Ind. Professional Conduct Rule 3.6.....	13
